

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS, GOVT. OF INDIA)



परियोजना निदेषक कार्यालय, परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई

201ई/ऐ, द्वितीय तल, डी-21, कॉर्पोरेट पार्क, (नजदीक द्वारका सेक्टर-8 मेट्रो स्टेशन) सेक्टर-21, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR, PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

201E/A, Second Floor, D21, Corporate Park (Near Dwarka Sector- 8 Metro Station), Sector-21, Dwarka New Delhi-110075 दूरभाष/Phone No. : +91-9717892100, +91-9717623100 ईमेल/E-mail : piudwarka@nhai.org, piudwarka@gmail.com

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ORDER

NHAI/PIU/DWE/02/04/03/4193

Date: 06.10.2022

Sub: Construction of 8 lane Dwarka Expressway from Delhi-Haryana Border to start of Rail over Bridge, Gurugram (Chainage from km 9+500 to km 19+700) in the state of Haryana (NH-248BB) Package-III on EPC mode-Action against Personnel of Contractor reg.

WHEREAS the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter also referred to as "Authority" or "NHAI") had awarded the Construction of 8 lane Dwarka Expressway from Delhi-Haryana Border to start of Rail over Bridge, Gurugram (Chainage from km 9+500 to km 19+700) in the state of Haryana (NH-248BR) Package-III on EPC mode and signed Contract Agreement dated 23.10.2018 (hereinafter also referred to as "Agreement") with M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited (hereinafter also referred to as "Contractor") for the subject works in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement;

- 2. Whereas during the morning of 28.03.2021 around 07:30 AM, an accident had occurred on the Project Highway resulting in collapse of the 2 spans between Pier no. 107-108 and Pier no. 108-109.
- 3. Whereas, in the wake of accident, Sh. R.K. Mishra, Project Director, M/s L&T and Sh. Santosh Shukla, Project Manager, M/s L&T were suspended by NHAI as per Standard Operating Procedure being followed by NHAI.
- 4. Whereas, Sh. Arvind Jha, Project Manager (Incharge), M/s L&T was also suspended on 28.07.2021 by NHAI, for negligence during construction at site, till further orders.
- 5. Whereas Authority is in receipt of representation by M/s L&T vide letter no. 249 dated 04.08.2022 requesting for revocation of suspension orders i.r.o. Sh. Santosh Shukla and Sh. Arvind Jha.
- 6. Whereas Authority has examined the aforesaid representation dated 04.08.2022. Considering the findings of the Expert Committees formed by NHAI and MORTH noting the deficiencies of work undertaken by Contractor and its staff leading to the accident at site, following orders are issued:
 - i. Sh. R. K. Mishra is hereby debarred & restricted from being part of any NHAI/MoRTH projects for a period of 1 years w.e.f date of suspension order issued by NHAI on 28.03.2021, assuming he has not been part of any NHAI/MoRTH projects till date since 28.03.2021.

मुख्यालय : जी-5 एवं 6, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075

Head Office: Plot No.: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 Website: http://www.nhai.org

- ii. Sh. Santosh Shukla and Sh. Arvind Jha are hereby warned to be vigilant about the works being undertaken by them. They are being kept on watchlist for any further recurrence.
- iii. Accordingly, the suspension orders dated 28.03.2021 and 28.07.2021 stand revoked/modified to above extent.
- 6. It is expressly stated that by issuance of this letter, Authority should not be deemed to have varied, surrender or abrogated any of its legal and contractual rights in any manner whatsoever.
- 7. This is issued without prejudice to any rights and/or remedies available to Authority under the Agreement with M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited and /or Applicable Laws. For the avoidance of doubt, Authority reserves the right to take measures as per the provisions of the Agreement, as deemed fit, in addition to aforesaid actions.
- 8. This is issued with the approval of Competent Authority.

For and on behalf of the Authority,

(Nirman K Jambhulkar)
Authorized Representative
General Manager (Technical)/Project Director
Project Implementation Unit-Dwarka
National Highways Authority of India

To

M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited Landmark 'A', 6th Floor, Suren Road, Off. Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East) Mumbai-400093.

Copy to:

- 1. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Roads Transport & Highways, New Delhi.
- 2. PS to Chairperson, National Highways Authority of India
- 3. PS to MD, NHIDCL, 3RD Floor, PTI Building 4 Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001
- 4. PS to Director General Border Roads, Seema Sadak Bhawan, Ring Road, Naraina, New Delhi.
- 5. PPS to Member(P), NHAI, G-5 &6, Sec-10, New Delhi 110075.
- 6. The RO-Delhi, NHAI, G-5 &6, Sec-10, New Delhi 110075.
- 7. Authority's Engineer, M/s AECOM in association with M/s CEG
- 8. Senior Technical Director, MoRTH (E-mail: mansoor@nic.in)- with request to upload on Ministry's website.
- 9. Web Admin, NHAI HQ with a request to upload on NHAI website.
- 10. Sh. R. K. Mishra
- 11. Sh. Santosh Shukla

(through M/s L&T)

12. Sh. Arvind Jha